

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Nos. 2016-0261; 2016-0262

STATOIL OIL & GAS LP

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

ABACO ENERGY LLC, et al.,

Appellees/Defendants,

v.

NORTH DAKOTA STATE ENGINEER,

Appellee/Interested Party.

STATOIL OIL & GAS LP

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

1280 ROYALTIES LLC, et al.,

Appellees/Defendants.

v.

NORTH DAKOTA STATE ENGINEER,

Appellee/Intervenor.

On Appeal from the Orders Granting Motions to Dismiss
Entered by the District Court of Williams County
No. 53-2015-CV-00744 (Hon. David W. Nelson)
No. 53-2015-CV-01437 (Hon. Paul W. Jacobson)

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
STATOIL OIL & GAS LP**

Lyle W. Kirmis (ID #03162)
ZUGER KIRMIS & SMITH
P.O. Box 1695
Bismarck, ND 58502-1695
701-223-2711
lkirmis@zkslaw.com

David A. Higbee (ID# P01557)
Ryan A. Shores (ID# P01558)
John E. Beerbower (ID# P01556)
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500
dhigbee@hunton.com
rshores@hunton.com
jbeerbower@hunton.com

Attorneys for Statoil Oil & Gas LP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. <i>Statoil Oil & Gas LP v. Abaco Energy LLC, et al.</i>	3
B. <i>Statoil Oil & Gas LP v. 1280 Royalties LLC, et al.</i>	7
C. The Consolidated Appeals	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	20
I. The District Court’s Orders are Final and Appealable.....	20
II. Standard of Review.....	22
III. The District Court Erred in its Interpretation and Application of the Rule 19(b) Factors	24
A. Statoil has no Alternative Forum and the District Court Erred in Concluding Otherwise	28
B. Prejudice to the United States is Minimized by the Fact that its Interests are Aligned with Existing Defendants and the Fact that its Lessees are Parties to this Action	39
C. The District Court can Shape the Relief to Mitigate any Prejudice to the United States	44
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

Cases

<i>Bakia v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 687 F.2d 299 (9th Cir. 1982).....	43
<i>Bertsch v. Bertsch</i> , 2006 ND 31, 710 N.W.2d 113 (N.D. 2006)	22
<i>Blaski v. Hoffman</i> , 260 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1958).....	32
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999).....	22, 27
<i>Davis ex rel. Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003).....	26, 28, 42
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enft.</i> , Civ. A. No. 12-cv-1275-AP, 2013 WL 68701 (D. Colo. Jan. 4, 2013).....	27
<i>Dvorak v. Dvorak</i> , 329 N.W.2d 868 (N.D. 1983).....	22
<i>EEE Minerals, LLC v. State of North Dakota</i> , No. 1:16-cv-115 (D.N.D.).....	36, 37, 50, 52
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	35
<i>Gardiner v. V.I. Water & Power Auth.</i> , 145 F.3d 635 (3d Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	29
<i>Hayes v. Chaparral Energy, LLC</i> , Case No. 14-CV-495-GKF-PJC, 2016 WL 1175238 (N.D Okla. March 23, 2016)	27
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960).....	32, 33

<i>Janney Montgomery Scott, Inc. v. Shepard Niles, Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Klamath Tribe Claims Comm. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 87 (Fed. Cl. 2012).....	27
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	27
<i>Kouba v. Great Plains Pelleting, Inc.</i> , 372 N.W.2d 884 (N.D. 1985).....	24
<i>In re Las Colinas, Inc.</i> , 426 F.2d 1005 (1st Cir. 1970).....	23
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	35
<i>Lyon v. Gila River Indian Cmty.</i> , 626 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Pasco Int'l (London) Ltd. V. Stenograph Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 496 (7th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	29
<i>Picciotto v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 512 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Provident Tradesmens Banks & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	44
<i>Ramey Const. Co., Inc. v. Apache Tribe of Mescalero Reservation</i> , 616 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	27
<i>Revoir v. Kansas Super Motels of N.D., Inc.</i> , 224 N.W.2d 549 (N.D. 1974).....	22

<i>Rishell v. Jane Phillips Episcopal Memorial Medical Ctr.</i> , 94 F.3d 1407 (10th Cir. 1996).....	26, 28
<i>Rodenburg v. Fargo-Moorhead Young Men’s Christian Ass’n</i> , 2001 ND 139, 632 N.W.2d 407 (N.D. 2001)	20
<i>Rosario-Urdaz v. Rivera-Hernandez</i> , 350 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Sac & Fox Nation of Mo. v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	29
<i>Smith v. United Bhd. of Carpenters and Joiners of Am.</i> , 685 F.2d 164 (6th Cir. 1982).....	53
<i>SourceOne Global Partners, LLC v. KGK Synergize, Inc.</i> , No. 08 C 7403, 2009 WL 1346250 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2009)	27
<i>State ex rel. Sprynczynatyk v. Mills</i> , 523 N.W.2d 537 (N.D. 1994).....	14
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster</i> , 809 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. Kearney</i> , 212 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Vicknair v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.</i> , 2009 ND 113, 767 N.W.2d 171 (N.D. 2009)	33
<i>Wanke v. Job Serv. N.D.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-94, 2009 WL 1259212 (D.N.D. May 1, 2009).....	35
<i>Washington v. Daley</i> , 173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Wilkinson v. Bd. of Univ. and Sch. Lands</i> , Sup. Ct. No. 2016-199.....	51, 52
<i>Winer v. Penny Enters., Inc.</i> , 2004 ND 21, 674 N.W.2d 9 (N.D. 2004)	21
<i>Wright v. First Nat’l Bank of Altus</i> , 483 F.2d 73 (10th Cir. 1973).....	43

Wyandotte Nation v. City of Kansas City,
200 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Kan. 2002) 40, 41, 46

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332 36

28 U.S.C. § 1404 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 22

N.D.C.C. § 32-12.2-10..... 35

N.D.C.C. § 38-08-07 11

N.D.C.C. § 61-33-02 29

N.D. R. Civ. P. 12*passim*

N.D. R. Civ. P. 19*passim*

N.D. R. Civ. P. 22 2
